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February 3, 1987

ECEIVE

Mr. Rafat Shahid )
Alameda County Fen /1987
Hazardous Materials Unit

470-27th Street, Third Floor HAZARDOUS MATERIALS/,
Dakland, CA 94612 WASTE PROGRAM

]

Re: PIE - Nationwide Site
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Shahid:

Included for your review is a report entitled "Soils Quality Assessment,
PIE Freight Terminal Site, Emeryville, California” by Geomatrix
Consultants dated January 28, 1987.

As you will see, the soil analysis demonstrates that the site is
relatively clean except for one boring showing lead contamination in
excess of allowable levels and some hydrocarbon contamination.

The hydrocarbon contamination analysis and cleanup is being handled by
Blymeyer & Sons and Groundwater Technology on behalf of PIE. Such
analysis and cleanup has been coordinated with Ted M. Gerow at the
Alameda County Division of Environmental Health. The cleanup is near
completion. All water amalysis and cleanup procedures have been
coordinated with Dale Boyer and Peter Johnson at the Regional Water
Quality Control Board.

The only other zoils contamination found at the site is the lead
contamination referenced in the aforementioned repcrt, Q(ur intention
for such area is te leave the soill in place and make sure it 1is
encapsulated by either concrete, asphalt or 18 inches of clean soil {if
in a landscaped island of the parking arsa), s¢ it cannot be accessed by
normal human activity.

Plans for the site consist of building a 160,000 square foot retail
shopping center (called "Fastshore Center™). Constructicn of the center

4256 Hacienda Drive, Suite 101 ¢ Pleasanton, CA 94566 ¢ (415) 463-3773
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Mr. Rafat Shahid
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Page two

will begin March 1, 1987.
plan for the project.

1987

Included for your information is the site
As you can see, the lead contamination area will

be located in the parking area of the center.

If vou have any questions, or problems with our proposed plan, please
call me at (415) 463-3773.

Singerely,

Walter T. Kaczmarek

cc:
Tom Gram

Enclosure

WTK/pla

Ted Gerow
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One Market Plaza
Spear Street Tower, Surce 717

San Francisco, TA 341035
[415) 957-9557 GEOMATRIX

January 28, 1987
Project 11754

The Martin Company
4256 Hacienda Drive, Suite 101
Pleasanton, California 94566

Attention: Mr. Walt Kaczmarek
Gentlemen:

As requested by Alan McKay, we have made a preliminary assessment of soil
quality at the Pacific Intermountain Express (PIE) Freight Terminal in
Emeryville, California. The initial scope of work included the present
l4-acre truck terminal site. However, the study was expanded on

December 4, 1986 to include the westernmost parking lot of the adjacent
Days Inn faecility. The accompanying report describes the historical
development of the site and presents the results of the field exploration
and laboratory testing programs undertaken to evalpate shallow soil quality
at the site.

A draft report covering the 14 acre PIE site was issued for review on
October 28, 1986. The accompanying report includes the initial field and
laboratory test data for the PIE site as well as data for the adjacent Days
Inn parking lot. In addition, review comments received from the draft
report have been considered in preparing the final report.

Should questions regarding the results of the site assessment study arise,
please contact either of the undersigned.

Sincerely yours,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

18T Corl) Basde.

Philip T. Tringal Carl Basore
Senior Engineer Principal Engineer

wem
Enclosure

cc:  Alan McKay

Geomatrix Consultants, inc.
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SOIL QUALITY ASSESSMENT
PIE FREIGHT TERMINAL SITE
Emeryville, California
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GEOMATRIX

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of our preliminary assessment of soil
quality at the Pacific Intermountain Express (PIE) Freight Terminal site in
Emeryville, California. The site encompasses approximately 14 acres and is
bounded on the west by the Eastshore Freeway (I-80), on the north by the
Day Inns development and on the east by Shellmound Street. The site

location is shown in Figure 1.

The purpose of the study is to make a general assessment of shallow soil
quality at the site. The assessment consisted of reviewing the historical

development of the site, drilling P RRPIBEAToEY BoEThgs st tHe-property

and testing selected.soil samples for anticipated soil contaminants. The
study is limited to a general assessment of the presence of certain
constituents in the fill that overlies the site. An assessment of soil
quality adjacent to underground fuel tanks and of groundwater quality is
being ﬁndertéken by others and are not included in the scope of this study.
Accordingly, the depth of drilling and sampling was generally kept above

groundwater level.
SITE DEVELOPMENT

~The-PEE-STte HaE Déen reciaimed from thes Pay by placiig Frfl along e
“SHoTe¥ine. The actual date of £ill placement is not known, but is
estimated to have occurgggﬁgkgg¥ﬁ§%uggggggggg? An old-:street map-.printed
between 1928 and 1932 shéws the Béfvshokgii;g at about the present location
of Shellmound Street. An aerial photograph of the site taken in 1949 shows
the site completely filled-in and the main freight terminal building in
operation. In addition, the existing two-story concrete building at the
intersection of Powell Street and the Eastshore Freeway is in use and a

truck terminal occupies the present Days Inn site.
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In 1953, the northern half of the site was still vacant and an additional
paved area had been constructed at the southern end of the site. However,
by 1957, the entire site had been paved, a shop building constructed at the

south end of the property and the main terminal building expanded toward

P a8, . oo ol e R P

the north. iégﬁgfdéﬁélopment Témained essentiaily- unchanggdguntll_sometlme

s e i

e WD

Fbetween June ?9 3 and. May 19853 when the%ﬁbffhern‘leg of -the ‘main- truck ~

terminal waSwremoved andﬁﬁnnstructlon of- the Days Inn hlgh rlse bu11d1ng

h_‘ -
A el e e e S SV P

commenced.

The results of borings drilled for this study and for a separate
geotechnical study indicate that the site is overlain with 8 to 18 feet of
mixed clayey and sandy fill containing some construction debris. The
average thickness of fill was generally found to be 10 to 11 feet. Over
most of the site, the f£ill is underlain by soft bay sediments that increase

in thickness toward the west and southwest across the site.

In addition to reviewing old maps and aerial photographs, several agencies
were contacted to obtain additional information about the site.

Specifically, the following information was obtained from these contacts:

Emeryville Department of Public Works {Wally Kolb, August 21, 1986)
The area was probably filled-in during the 1930's. The PIE terminal has

been there "for years". This area is not part of the old dump.

California Department of Health Services (Howard Hatayama, August 29, 1986)

No reports regarding hazardous materials or studies in the vicinity of the

PIE site are on file with the State.

Alameda County Public Works Department (Water Resources, August 22, 1986)

A review of the county files indicated that there is only one water well

located within one-half mile cof the site. The well is located south of the
PIE site on the Judson Steel Corp. property and is 487 feet deep. However,
several shallow groundwater monitoring wells have been installed on-site to

collect samples for water quality testing and evaluation.
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In summary, the site was reclaimed from the bay by placing 10 to 12 feet of
fill over soft bay sediments about 50 years ago. The fill is primarily
soil but contains some construction debris. The PIE Freight Terminal
appears to have been the first development on the property. Reportedly,
there are no water supply wells on the property and there are no records of
previous problems associated with hazardous materials at the site. Studies
of soil and groundwater quality adjacent to underground fuel tanks at the
site are in progress and results of these studies will be presented in a

separate report by others,
FIELD EXPLORATION AND LABORATORY TESTS

A total of 12 borings was drilled to depths of 6 to 8 feet at the

Tt

approximate locations shown in Figure 1. Borings EBl through EB7 were

drilled ofiSEptember -16;-1986=and Bori EB8 th h EB12 w completed
rilled omise 3?%%?? { rings Troug ere complete
on December 10, 1986. -'Th

s WL

iiing and sampling were performed by Bay Area
ﬁ%ﬁf@?ﬁﬁgg;f#§;L. of Suisun, California under the direction of Geom;;rix
Consultants. Before drilling and sampling started at each borehole, all
downhole equipment (augers, sampler and sampler liners) was steam-cleaned
to minimize the possibility of cross-contamination, either from hole to

hole or vertically within each hole.

Theﬁﬁgﬁingﬁﬁweggﬁaﬂvancédﬁtbkﬁepths“ofﬁsiXhtoﬂeighyﬁﬁgg;wqgﬁgg 8-inch
hollow-stem augers. The borings were kept shallow in an effort to stay
above the current groundwater level at the site. Samples were obtained
using a modified California drive sampler having an inside diameter of 2
inches ind an outside diameter of 2-1/2 inches. The sampler contained
thin-walled, segmente? brass tubes and was driven into the scil at each
sampling depth prior to advancing the borehole with the drill bit. After
the sampler was driven, it was withdrawn from the borehole and the brass
tubes removed. The samples were then examined in the field to identify
soil type and the presence of odors. An apparent petroleum odor was
detected in Borings EB5, EBS and EB10, but no free petroleum was observed
in any of the soil samples. As shown in the boring logs (Figures 2 through

13}, soils encountered between the surface pavement and the groundwater
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interface (at depths of approximately 6-1/2 to at least 8 feet) are
primarily silty clay and silty sand fill materials with some construction

debris.

Selected soil samples from each borehole were retained for chemical
analysis. The sample tubes were sealed in aluminum foil, plastic end caps,
and polyvinyl tape. The tubes were then labelled and stored in an ice-
cooled chest for delivery to the analytical laboratory. A chain-of-custody
record (Appendix A) was completed for the sample shipment and accompanied

the shipment until the samples were received by the laboratory.

The soil samples were analyzed by Brown and Caldwell Analytical Labora-
tories in Emeryville, California for concentrations of PCBs, total lead,
and/or total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel. Specificadly, a total of S1..
%%gboratory -chemical tests were-preformed on-36:-s0il samples obtained fr
the 12 exploratory borings. The teﬁ@%ﬁgMprogram ‘congigtad of 2T° test3v£emﬁf

total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, #20"tests for lead- (1nclud1ng one

ket e
TR

‘“WWH‘
retest) and 10 tests-for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)}. The test results
are presented at the corresponding sample location on the logs of borings,

Figures 2 through 13, and in Appendix B.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

ndicated concentrations of total petroleum hydrocar-

RiE): 36 20 T6f.-the 21"
\

One sample obtalned from Boring EB5 at a
depth of approximately 4-1/2 feet contained petroleum hydrocarbons at a
concentration ofi390, glkg

o A it T e
is not known whether the hydrocarbons detected in Boring EB5 are associated

Based on currently available information, it

with a localized leak or with the fuel tanks recently removed from the

southern portion of the site.

All samples tested for PCBs were below the total threshold limit

concentration of 50 mg/kg. Detectable levels of total PCB were found only
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in boring EBS5 and EB7 at depths of approximately 4-1/2 feet (3 mg/kg) and 2
feet (1 mg/kg), respectively.

Total lead was detected in all samples at concentrations generally ranging
from 10 mg/kg to 380 mg/kg. The one sample containing lead at a
concentration greater than the total threshold limit concentration of 1000

P———

mg/kg, was obtained at a depth.of approximately two feet in Boring EB8:

The original test results for this sample and the results from retesting

the sample are 24,000 mg/kg and 11,000 mg/kg, respectively.

The soil quality assessment program described herein is preliminary in

-

nature and was intended to assess the possibility of shallow soil
contamination at the site. Based on the results of this phase of work,

extensive, area-wide soil contamination relating to petroleum hydrocarbons,

lead, and PCB does not appear to exist in the on-site fill above the

h-_,..——-——‘—"_-_—"—“-—_—._.
groundwater level. There is evidence that at least localized contamination

of petroleum hydrocarbons and lead does exist and that these results should

be discussed with appropriate regulatory agencies before construction
activities commence at the site. 1In addition, site grading work should be
observed for evidence of poor soil quality or obvious subsurface
contamination. If encountered, appropriate mitigation measures should then
be taken.
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Project: P.I.E. SITE :
EMERYVILLE, cALIFomnia | 0@ of Boring EB-1
Type of Boring: 8 " H.S. AUGER Date Drilled: September 16, 1986
Hammer Weight : 140 1b. Hater Depth: 7.5 ft.
- chemical tests
DEPTH TOTALITOTAL{TOTAL
MATERIAL DESCAIPTION §s 13| _PHC PCB| LEAD
ceet #2 2 &) so1u| soIL| soIL
mg/ka|mg/kgimg/kg
ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and ABGREGATE BASE - _
SILTY CLAY FILL \___ 1| e2
dark gray, stiff, mixed with erganics and some N— e___
construction debris (brick, rock, etc.) A _ <i0| <0.5 48
; —_
“\<___ 4__| 2l 17
i V“‘ - <10| <0.5 22
| - -
; = s
increasing gravel content Q:_ _: 3 4
_ _ N
BOTTOM OF BORING AT B FEET - -
10
LEGEND — _
’ PHC = Petroleum Hydrocarbons __ “_-
! i2
| PCB = Polychlorinated Biphenyls . -
; Lead = Inorganic Lead :_ _: ’
E \ _ 14 i
? & = Sample interval ,Eiﬁ ~ j
s — - | i
! 16| i | |
— [ 4
— — i
| !
I o
-
R0
) L'J::‘*ea';i i . . .
Project No. GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS Figure 2

1175A



Project: P.I.E. SITE .
EMERYVILLE, caLtrornza | L0G of Boring EB-2
Type of Boring: B " H.S. AUGER Date Drilled: September 16, 1986
Hammer Weight : 140 1b. Water Depth:
chemical tests
DEPTH TOTAL|TOTAL|TOTAL
MATERIAL DESCHIPTION %4 B3| PHCo el LEAD
cent 8¥ 2€| sorc| sorLl| sorL
ee mg/ka|mg/kg|mg/kg
ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGBREGATE BASE 'ﬁ_ _
SILTY CLAY FILL \__ 1] 12
dark gray, medium stiff, mixed with same N — e <40y ——— 94
construction debris, (brick, rock, etc.) Y _
minor decrease in stiffness Q:_ 4_-: 2 9
N- - <10{ —~——- 10
A —
6
N™ {3 g
. \
. NT =
‘ BOTTOM OF BORING AT 7.5 FEET ___B__
NO FREE WATER OBSERVED -
| -
_do__
i — -
| —
12
A4
18
: - _
4B
! 20 |
|
Lze_p ot

— , —— - -

Project No. GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS  Figure3a



Project: P.I.E. SITE -
EMERYVILLE, caLrFoania | -09 of Boring EB-3
Type of Boring: B8 " H.S. AUBER Date Drilled: September 16, 1986
Hammer Height : 140 1b. Water Depth: 7 ft.
- —— _ chemical tests
TOTAL|TOTALITATAL
DEPTH |= I5.| pHel PcB| LEAD
MATERTAL DESCRIPTION 2 5-.“_ SDIL SGIL SOIL
— feet ma/ka|ma/kg mg/kg|
ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGBREGATE BASE l‘__ _
SILTY CLAY FILL Q:" DR IEAREY;
dark gray, medium stiff to stiff, mixed with \_ 2__ ~-—=—i <0.5 i2
some construction debris and occasional silty LI‘" _
[sand lenses. —_ ——
if_ 4__| 2| 23
E:_ ____ ——1 <g.5 60
_ e N~ g 13l s
SILTY SAND FILL = _
Blue-grey. 1loose. Al
IR . . _ | B ~
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 7 FEET __B__
__40__
; -
! _ -
i -
? ——= | |
: - - i
| - %
; _ 46 !
- : !
— b
S = ‘
20
PP
N -
Project No. GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS Figure 4

14754




Project: P.I.E. SITE

EMERYVILLE, caLirornia | 09 of Boring EB-4

Type of Boring: 8 " H.S. AUGER Date Drilled: September 16, 1986
Hammer Weight : 140 1b. Kater Depth: 6.5 ft.
chemical tests
DEPTH TOTAL|TOTAL|{TOTAL
2.0 %« PHC] PCB| LEAD
mg/kg{mg/kgimg/kg
ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGGREGATE BASE rﬁ_ _
SILTY CLAY FILL Q:— 14} 43
dark gray, medium stiff to stiff, mixed with \,__2__
same construction debris LY - <10 -——- 14
Qf_ 412 a
_ _ <10f ——- 37
\
decrease in stiffness to soft and increasing .
sand content Q___E___ 3 3
\\__ —
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 7 FEET — _
. B8__
T 1
42
14
I —— —
i et —
BRI ,
S B |
SR B
__.-4-18__ ) 1
=
- r
L L )
Project No. GEQMATRIX CONSULTANTS Figure 5

11754
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‘Project: P.I.E. SITE , . :
evenvviLLe, caLzromnia | L0G Of Boring EB-5
Type of Boring: B " H.S. AUGER Date Drilled: September 16, 1986 l
"Hammer Weight : 140 1b. Water Depth: 7 ft. ,f
- R - |_chemical tests |
\DEPTH } i TOTAL; TUTAL’TUTAU
- 2. %4 PHC: PCB! LEAD!
1 i -] i :
S S i _{ma/kg.ma/kg,ma/Ka
' — . i H :
' ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGGREGATE BASE Pl S ! E ; ;
i ; . : .
TSILTY CLAY FILL N- - 115 1 :
dark gray, medium stiff to stiff, mixed with \__ 2__i ¢ <107 <0.5! 42
. some construction debris N - ! |
" some silty sand encountered hetween 2 and 4.4 G ‘ : [
- feet ._\;__ - ; ! !
: N = - i . !
. 3\_.__ i oy, 390: 3 22
! ST 6 3 10 i
. \ i i , ! ;
: N s : : '
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 7 FEE o i I |
— 8 f ! f ;
T L
a0l i
| " —i ’ i : :
e f
_ i ‘ i ! {
— — ‘ :
T :
-
16
R
Project No. ‘ -
roject me GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS Figure &

{175A
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‘Project: P.I.E. SITE ; 5 - i
| EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA | Log of Boring EB-6 |
‘Type of Boring: B " H.S. AUGER Date Drilled: September 16, 41986 :
Hammer Weight : 140 1b. HWater Depth: r

e me e e o e e ..o .| chemical tests .
i T b ITOTALITOTACITOTALY
; |

i i i
: [ Fu. PHCI PCBi LEAD:
e e e et e e o oon o img/Kgimg/Kg.mg/Kg:
. ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGGREGATE BASE A ! ! :
I S :
" SILTY SAND FILL _J'Q._ —. 4 36; ! ; z
medium gray, mixed with small construction o2 - <10 - 210°
debris !;:_“ o ' '

N

SILTY CLAY FILL N- - 3T ;
‘dark gray, soft to medium stiff, very moist ,\___ — .
O .S o
BOTYOM OF BORING AT 7.5 FEET i g___. |

NO FRACZE WATER OBSERVED b

Project No. GEOMATRIX GONSULTANTS Fagure 7
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Project: P.I.E. SITE i :

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA |L°g Gf Bormg EB 7 =
Type Df BDPan B " H.S. AUEER Date Drzlled September 18 1986 -1
Hammer Weight @ 4140 1b. Water Depth: !

j chemlcal tests B

i
-

e o o foeamy oo .. TOTAL,TOTAL.TOTAL'
- . LRI U= Syl PHGY PCBY LEAD
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION et :g% 55: SOILI SOIL° SOIL!
e C e b ime/kgima/kgimg/Ka;
4 ! ' f i .

ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGGHEBATE BASE :,_ _f ' .

TSANDY CLAY FILL T T T *\‘\T:" T 24 : .
dark gray, stiff, mixed with some construction \{___Ehﬂ : <i0 1 16:
debris {obrick, rock, etc.) [ - '

-7\("_ 4_.2 7 , ‘

. o B o e . “J\ﬁ, _ <i0 <0.5 380

_ SILTY SAND FILL M

‘ dark grey, loose, moist, with some construction Lo .
gebris and lenses of silty clay _B6__°

QG:“ 3 10,

_ i N 8

BOTTOM O: BORING AT B FEET e .
NO FREE WATER O0BSERYVED o
a0

- -

12

A

1B

B _

Project Ne. GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS Figure 8



Project: P.I.E. SITE .
eMeRyvILLE. caLtFomnia | L0OQ of Boring EB-8
Type of Boring: 8 " H.S. AUGER Date Drilled: December 40, 1986
Hammer Weight : 140 1h. Water Depth: 7 ft.
chemical tests
DEPTH TOTAL|TOTAL [TOTAL
T4 34| PHG| PCB{ LEAD
MATERIAL DESGHIPTIDN fEEt ﬂﬁn. SDIL SOIL SOIL
mg/kg|ma/kd|mg/kg
ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGGRESATE BASE r._ -
SILTY SAND FILL — _| 1| e
dark gray, medium dense, damp, with some sand 2 _ <40{ ———-—| 24000
] and rock fragments _ _ [11000)%
SILTY CLAY FILL N 2 10
yellow-brown, stiff, dry to damp N— 4_
NI <10| —- 27
SILTY SAND FILL —_—
yellow-brown, loose, moist - —~
”\‘__ 6_ | 3
\_ —_
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 7 FEET — —
WATEHR OBSERVED AT BOTTOM OF SAMPLER __B__
*Results of retest :H —.:
40
ECE
14
16
(16 |
e A N
D ! i
N B
f |
I LJ ﬁa_a—ﬂ_t__- N S
Project No. GEUMATHIX CONSULTANTS ~ Figure 9




Project: P.I.E. SITE

evERYVILLE. caLtFoanza | L0Q@ Of Boring EB-S

Type of Boring: 8 * H.S. AUGER

Date Drilled:

December 10, 1986

Hammer Weight : 140 1b. Water Depth: ft.
_ chemical tests
o [ ]3| T O
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION g ._EE soILl SoILl sSoIL
feet mg/kg|mg/ka|mg/kg
ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGSREGATE BASE —__ _-
L
SILTY SAND FILL N _| 1| 23
gray-green, medium dense, damp, with some sand \N__2__
h and rock fragments, rL__ _ <10 <0.5 8
SILTY CLAY FILL Q__,' |2 13
black, stiff,~damp N — 4__.
: | \ ~e| =] 78
slight diesel odor Q“__ | 3} 18
encountered construction debris, becoming more \___6___
moist J ]‘L'—' . <i0| ~——m]
/BUTTUM OF BORING AT 6.5 FEET -
S NO WATER OBSERVED __B__
_40._
12
14
"6
- J J
o 4 i |
- | : |
I
|- - ) I ’
il I IO T
S _ U= U T R
Project No. GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS | Figure 10




P.I.E. SITE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Project:

Log of Boring EB-10

Type of Boring: B " H.S. AUGER

Date Drilled:

December 40, 41986

Hammer Weight : 140 1b. Water Depth: ft.
, chemical tests
TOTAL{TOTAL|TOTAL
DEPTH l= 1% .1 PHG| PCB| LEAD
feet mg/kaimg/kgimg/kg
ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGGREGATE BASE " _
SILTY SAND FILL Q:’ —_ 14
gray-green, medium dense, damp, with some rock \,__ 2___
fragments by _ <i0| -——- 22
SANDY CLAY FIiL Q:_ R Y
black, stiff, damp, wWith fine sand and \___ 4__
] construction debris rL__ _ <40i <0.5] ——e-
SILTY SAND FILL Qf T 10
black, loose, damp, very slight diffg;,ndep~=m\ \_,_ 6__
SANDY CLAY FILL -~ .
biack, medium stiff, damp., with fine sand iH- -
__8__
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 6.5 FEET _
NO FREE WATER OBSERVED o
T 0
2
14
16
18 |
- !
R |
|_20_ ] | |
I | |
f:;az _l ! J
S — o Y_re L L
Project No. | GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS | Figure {1
| i

11754




Project: P.I.E. SITE s -
eMERYVILLE. cautFomnia | 0@ of Boring EB-114

Type of Boring: B8 " H.S. AUGER Date Drilled: December 10, 41988
Hammer HWeight : 140 1b. Hater Depth: ft.
chemical tests
TOTALI TOTAL|TOTAL
VATERIAL DE DEPTH |= | 54| pHC| PCB| LEAD
SCRIPTION 32 22| so1i| sorL| SoIL
feet ma/ka|mg/Kgima/kg
ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGGREGATE BASE ﬂ_. -
SILTY CLAY FILL \:_ | | e3
yellow-brown, stiff, dry to damp \_2__
N —
becoming green, with sand and gravel — —
11
\
N <10| -~ ——--
N | s
SILTY SAND FILL \___ 6__
dark gray, loose, moist J;__. -
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 6.5 FEET -
NO FREE WATER OBSERVED __8.__
—10__
12
14
_ 46
B 18 B :
. i |
[ - | ! I
Pl = ]
ST
20— |
i !
T —] i f
[ ii l | :
o Ry - I B N SN B
4 | i
Projecey GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS | Figure 12




Project: P.I.E. SITE s
EMERYVILLE, caLzFornza | -0G Of Boring EB-12
Type of Boring: 8 * H.S. AUGER Date Orilled: December 10, 4986
Hammer Weight : 140 1b. Water Depth: ft.
chemical tests
st [ ] | OO TOTIE
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION # 22| sori| soILl soIL
feat mg/kalma/ka|mg/kq
ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT and AGGREGATE BASE 1
SILTY CLAY FILL Q__ i | 23
gray—green, stiff, damp I\__E__
SILTY SAND FILL —
gray-green, medium dense, damp E_ - 14
becoming dark gray N— 4__
\ 31| It p—
SILTY CLAY FILL _ 2
black, medium stiff, damp b__ﬁ__ \
N <40] ~=—=] e
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 5.5 FEET .
NO FREE WATER OBSERVED .
. . B____
__10__
12
_i4__
_16__
18 L
J i
f [_ B !
i I
IR, .
I
I L
| _l ! | .
e S | i A ]
f i
Project No. | GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS | Figure 13
| [
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS
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" ONE HARKET PLAZA U
SPEAR STREET TOWER SUITE 717 -
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 9hI05

mGEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

e

. '
37 - x,
%-.~.' \\

Cham 0f Cﬁ'stody hecord

anrso/m“ns

PRINTED NAME \

COMPANY COMPANY

DISTRIBUTION:

WHITE, CANARY=- LABORATORY,

PINK = ORIGINATOR

o (e18) 957-9557 DATE _:?jﬂ__ PAGE. ..J.’__ OF _"r._
PROJECT NO. 5 -4 - ANALYSES T |
_ Y4 3| 1 1e REMARKS
SAMPLERS : (S1GNATURE) bl - g 1 .;2, (SAMPLE . PRESERVATION,
. ' NI REARE g,, R? z _HANDLING Pnocewnsg. .
/. A 721/ g § HEEEE gg ﬁ: 1El oasenw.mons R
SR Zidla ‘6 e o I ’ o:’_‘ i_“"
— NEEEHEEINERE S
'l SAMPLE | g‘g,'i’%‘i‘!‘:‘."z{"“?\g Qg 3
i M I PP EEE AR
5;// ?¢/f7 ’/{f//? 44 5 Fese anafieé.
“ V2402 Y e bl .
T — ‘= 1T T 17 z/:;é’ a5 Aesce/ eassa g
2te | Qs v2/4 A / 7270 sz /400/
% | ol 240 [ | 4774 mrimsmrace chiotoe o)y
e | 9551 /30 () o oo
| e oo | 23 ol / Awa Yse .5‘47¢/ s o
U (12| 2/ A LV S trsing g |-
P M12 ) 7/0 fo VT LYo 7 i #’7?
- % o070 ‘2/7/? 4 : Vi o Yozo
Y \ w30 23/ /| srore av somoky
| 2% lwow!| z/7/ [ V2o# Asras/ 174 —
. __{rocservadion for B pn e
Y\l | 3/1/ A g s ¢Faa¥/na/.{“c.a/‘g
| % | /725 3477 s |
%% | 2ol /27 X JA 171 sAcbm’ ﬂ@am-mf
| 2% | vzol 344 Ll Aoty To Lasso o~
%, Fringa ke of
. T /C'J"-//v
TOTAL NUMBER
: OF CONTAINERS
| RELINQUISHED BY : DATE) RECEIVED BY: ~ ‘R ISHED BY: DATE VED BY: (LAB)
~ - A Z A \~"3;, "I briicl
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE S Z1B ﬁNATuﬁ ,i
TE T e r“f/’/ el it by ) ;(JL LH
PRINTED NAME \ PRWHE PRINTED NAME o| PRINTED NAME /[ ,
S f-’@mﬂfrf/( 7 i {)71 | i q G{j_‘
COMPANY ~. [ COMPANY COMPANY LABORATORY |
RELINQUISHED BY. DATE|RECEIVED BY : METHOD OF SHIPMENT:
e LCABORATORY COMMENTS / OBSERVATIONS
SIGNATURE / SIGNATURE,
TIME _



-4
<

4 aw ot

e ey

- ONE MARKET ‘PLAZA

- /oRe= GEOMATRIX consuurmr

\ E N -,
T ?Aﬁmmmssco?%m%wu gﬁg
(s 951-9557 - -‘

PROJECT NO. - ek R

B .:_;" _ "'" = . N ! ERAN . =200 \

-SAMPLERS (sneuxruns) . E g-. : - E (SAHPLE Pnesenvmon

1 - o A Y s e 2 ¢ S FE E »HANDLING?PROCEDURES.:'. .
<|ZTFtl el sl o] R i 8 : e
i ~ﬁ§~'3,3.3.8<-2p,‘- - 1) E
LS EREEER 1IN 1 o
. Elflelo -8 o 8 ":'" - ) B o [T
3 AT ELEEEEEINS] N e
BRI A A ER 8 F i ) I Y N B P
1 K4 e Bt B B Pkt v Q'-'\l\_'g
DAT‘E: TIHE NUMBER % 5 'En g E’ 'é ggtu - \\ 0\ : é R
%% |\ o f///-n : e 5 1 # 2 polase gradise
—’;—%‘i' A2z 774: = ard i THH a5 Lvose/ usir g
A AR 2R 4 - f A7r0chon method
L | 5O i"/z'/gf RNEY 171 me 2
el /373 T 474 sormictnms oo
) ‘ C . - /M/’ff d'p /J/o/om
ste \rzss| S/1/3 o/ V2 -
L N res3| S/ / _/4)?:\'//65’ _J'af?@A-_; {or
S |r2os5| s/e/s A VL L NITBS cosing oo
e |15 | s/s fy AA VA VN o
 RETARLY 2 / oo 7 FoFC
. : S al somples
Ve Yyzzo| /03 . ! o# -,é‘a‘é‘o/ 4 —
| Y |\ r330| &2/5 % : WA PR ‘,,,,y,/ ,,p/(‘e/ P /
i 2| £4/% | A W NI} messra et
Yy \ 135 6/3/3 /
e |39 é/.?/,” 4'1% z T?éﬂaéawzé-ﬁnamﬁﬂﬂ
— — ‘ .A»oﬂf) Jon floszy o
B —t ] 78,7 7;‘/»990/6 of
T IS ffs
ﬂ'TOTAL NUMBER
OF. CONTAINERS :

[ RELINQUISHED BY: DATE] RECEIVED BY: RECINQUISHED, BY. DATE| R LAB
— _ ?f?&’w djﬁf’ % E}ﬂ vl n)
SIGNATU SIGNATURE SIEGN E SIGN A

E\ THE / es Vi Tas | AR oV W i -
PRINTED NAME PRINTED MAME PRINTED NAME / P‘;ﬁmeojNAMEﬂ ( /.

\ Geomate i e ,{’?/,7{(2] 7 ;_7/( T RS
COMPANY L COMPANY COMPANY UABORATORY |
RELINQUISHED BY: [CATE REEE]Q BY : METHOD OF SHIPMENT: ‘
pd L ABORATORY COMMENTS / OBSERVATIONS

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
PRINTED /N/Ayse’* TIME FoRIRTED NAME \\\
COMPANT COMPANY

S

DISTRIBUTION:

WHITE, CANARY- LABORATORY,

PINK - ORIGINATOR
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/7%= GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS . ) d R
) ONE MARKET PLAZA Cham Of CUSto y ecord
SPEAR STREET TOWER SUITE 717
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105
(415) 957-9557 DATE . 2//% PAGE. 3_OF__%
PROJECT NO. / ANALYSES
7S 2 o REMARKS
SAMPLERS® (SIGNATURE) u § € | (saupLe PResErvaTION,
- S[e Z | HANDLING PROCEDURES,
7" < Z| 2lo| =] o] o 8% \ ot
M HMEEHBEBEEEE e 0BSERVATIONS, ETC.)
ﬂ' w 3 vlolwolela ’-Q r3
HHERREEE \ .
FI2I || 8IZE s
]| == ; 5“?_,#? N Q
SAMPLE HEEEEEE RN ENR
DAT IME NUMBER z| 2] «| «| «| = x
e HREEHEREANENE:
26\ 475 2/0/3 A 1L 1) foteace onalyse
Yé {1355 2LLY A ¥ 1/ 77 a5 Lcses S
ARy A AT bose ?
Yt w2 z2/2/y o/ 7\ cA7rachon pothoo!
s o) 2/3/y [ | #7778 iy cefecrlon
~— T S 77 A SO 20w
- .
\\ Ao dise somoffs for
~ o
\ ﬂfsj of.}'/n? é__—-,oﬁ
\\ Ao Thoct £ FoFo
~ - S¥re at 5;:,—70/{"f
\\ o fc.é—/c.‘j,c//f4/a/ﬂ
[~ JocSorvariy for i ot
L O w4t mofled 4y
T
™ ~ 605"70 /(‘ rf—(.
.
’\\‘ - :;/an dare” %MMONA.QJ
e r%ﬁ'nf)f o Hossg o
\\\ /O/:'u/ 7?‘709‘9/-‘ O{\
aN e Y
N e /TS
TOTAL NUMBER
OF CONTAINERS f e :
RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE| RECE| ED By: (LAB)
/ (o2t ﬁ/_?—jf/—jf; 7 M Ll /’}
SIGNATURE SIGRATURE s E A 7 | SIENATURE .. -, ,
\ e / ﬂ/é—/o’////-fy TIME R \J“{‘ {L:J[( '} T —“U{ 4L
PRINTED NAME S PRINTED NAME PRINTED NAME 4 PRINTED NAME ., , | 7
~ (—;}0&)/"/[?'7/‘/{ 1/7‘)0 A I Cd ji(,: i
COMPANY JCOMPANY COMPANY L ABORATORY '
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE REZ?EVE\DBY: METHOD OF SHIPMENT:
L ABORATORY COMMENTS 7 OBSERVATIONS
SIGNATURE / SIGNATURE
///
PRINTED ~NAME TIME PRINTED NAME \
COHP;NY COMPANY -

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE. CANARY- LABORATORY, PINK =~ ORIGINATOR

I
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| /7%= GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS . c : d R .
: ONE WARKET PLAZA Chain of Custody Record
SPEAR STREET TOWER SUITE 717
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105
{a18) 957-9557 DATE_IP~ 10~ ¥ PAGE__J] oF__/
PROJECT NO. ANALYSES
/1 #S5A 2 ® REMARKS
SAMPLERS: (SI6NATURE) ? é g (SAMPLE PRESERVATION,
JlE § 3 z HANDLING PROCEDURES,
=] s|alz| gz 2 £ { OBSERVATIONS, ETC.)
SEIMNENENERR 3 R
=1dlaa a 1O o e -
RIEI8I8188l= Ao Qs | jgf 12 211
. dl [ E E AL o .{':E -4 « L FA
SAMPLE HEEEEEEE R _
DATE | TIME NUMBER E S| ol «| |2} & & Y Ig
(L] E & & wiw] w gj z
15fiafs] <112 o lll e pald I Oennly 5 < TPH
457 Bl e l s Diese]l uvsing
150\ €3 - 4 7 S0 e .
122 H g-1-3 o | 11 exi evtdion s Thod
Q40 “A4-2-3 P P pinimvm Lekidin
losY) “g-3-4 - L) g4 s ,,ﬁ 19 ppm
wis o -1~3 v | i PP
nzs I5-2-3 b 1] g | Analy 3¢ ’
;,3:1‘ -3 -2 | peR s vy EFPA
. A T EOFO
. - Vs - '
: It Sapics woT
P TRV ) 7 T D A
20l h-2-3 i |festA v propelt
= Pro;p;vﬂ"‘laﬁ *or 20O
yn"J; i
};CL- | 2 =t =2 { dzj{;'_ /Drg, o] A
1502 2 -2-3 B A S
$yy L 17 ~3.3 = } 2 fl“y-( Tuf_'n ﬂrvw;(.
Pt wiTh  erbaf +o Larl
B Basore or Dova yovf's
B G by Fer 12-12-%0
"'"-n._‘_
—
TOTAL NUMBER
OF CONTAINERS
RELINQUISHED By: DATE| RECEIVED BY RELINQUISHED BY: JDATE RECEWED_ BY: (LAB)
e B RS A N
o £, N y i 1\[1.,;! oty fer . ,
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATDRE _.- O (‘T _ | SIGNATURE
PRINTED NAME TIME PRINTED NAME PRIP‘d’TED NAME ) ) “w‘ T|ME~ PRItNTJED‘NAHE,.
as L E T a Y i
COMPARY COMPANY COMPANY LABORATORY
RELINQUISHED BY- DATE| RECEIVED BY : METHOD OF SKIPMENT:
L ABORATORY COMMENTS »OBSERVATIONS
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
[ PRINTED NAME TIME [ SRINTED NARE
COMPANY COMPANY

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY- LABORATORY, PINK« QRIGINATOR
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APPENDIX B
LABCRATORY TEST RESULTS ON SOIL SAMPLES



BROWN AND CALDWELLE

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
LOG NO: EB6-09-299

Received: 16 SEP 86
Reported: 01 OCT 86

Mr. John Rozso
Geomatrix Consultants
1 Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Ste.717
San Francisco, California 9410%
Project: 1175A

REPORT OF ANARLYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
1.OG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
09-299-1 1-1-3 16 SEP 86
09-299-2 1-2-3 16 SEP 86
09-299-3 2-1-~3 16 SED Bé
09-299-4 2-2-3 16 SEP 86
09-299-5 4-1-3 16 SEP 86
PARAMETER 09-299-1  09-299%-2  09-299-3  09-299-4 0%-299-5

AR ik T " i e ¢ Y e e A i o e o e i e o e e e S AL A s i o e o T —— o o o e e el e e




BROWN AND CALDWELE

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

10G NO: E86-09-299

Received: 16 SEP 86
Reported: 01 OCT 86

Mr. John Rosso
Geomatrix Consultants
1 Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Ste.717
San Francisco, California 94105
Project: 1175A

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page Z
10G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
09-299-6 4-2-3 16 SEP 86
09-299-7 5-1-4 16 SEP Be
09-299-8 5-2-3 16 SEP 86
09~-299-9 6~1-3 16 5EP 86
09-299-10 6-2-3 16 SEP 86
PARRMETER 09-299-6  (9-299-7 09-299-9 09-299-10

Diesel Fingerprint, mg/kg {10 <10




BROWN AND CALDWELL E

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

Mr. John Rosso

Geomatrix Consultants

1 Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Ste.717
San Francisco, California 94105

LOG NO: E86-09-299

Received: 16 SEP 86
Reported: 01 OCT 86

Project: 1175A

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 3
10G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
09-299-11 7-1-3 16 SEP 86
09-299-12 7-2-4 16 SEP 86
09-299-13 1-1-4 le SEP 86
09-299-14 1-2-2 lc SEP Bb
09-299-1% 3-1-3 16 SEP 86
PARAMETER 09-299-11 09-299-12 09-299-13 09-299-14 09-299-15
Lead, mg/kg - —_— 48 22 12
Nitric Acid Digestion, Date ) — ---~ 09.25.86 09.25.86 09.25.86
Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Date Extracted ——= ~-w 09,18.86 09.18.86 09.18.86
Date Analyzed —— --—  09.29.86 09.29.86 09.29.86
Aroclor 1016, mg/kg ——- ——= 6.5 0.5 0.5
Aroclor 1221, mg/kg ——= - <0.5 0.5 0.5
Aroclor 1232, mg/kg - - 0.5 0.5 .5
Aroclor 1242, mg/kg - —— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Aroclor 1248, mg/kg -—= -——— {0.5 0.5 0.5
Aroclor 1254, mg/kg - - 0.5 <0.5 0.5
Aroclor 1260, mg/kg - ——= 0.5 0.5 0.5
Aroclor 1262, mg/kg - —— 0.5 0.5 0.5
Total PCB’'s, mg/kg -—= -—=

Diesel Fingerprint, mg/kg <10 <10

0.5 0.5



Mr. John Rosso

Geomatrix Consultants
1 Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Ste.717

BROWN AND CALDWEE

San Francisco, California 94105

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO:

Received:
Reported:

£86-09-299

16 SEP 86
01 OCT 86

Project: 1175A

e o e e e e i i T A i e L e A ki L S, B S o o e e e S e e S T B T TEY T P o = L Ak i T T e i S en e e m

LOG NO

09-299-16 3-2-4
09-299-17, 5-1-3
09-299-18 5-2-4
09-299-19 7-1-4
09-299-20  7-2-3
PARAMETER

e e et e e e e P 1 e e e Y i b o A bk g A o e o e o M T o T o o o e v T T A e A et L W R s

Lead, mg/kg

Nitric Acid Digestion, Date
Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Date Extracted
Date Analyzed
Aroclor 1016, mg/kg
Aroclor 1221, mg/kg
Aroclor 1232, mglkg
Aroclor 1242, mg/kg
Aroclor 1248, mg/kg
Aroclor 1254, mg/kq
Arcoclor 1260, mg/kg
Aroclor 1262, ma/kg
Total PCB's, mg/kg

60
09.25.806

09.11.86
09.29.86
<0.5
{0.5
€0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
<0.5
Q.5
0.5

42
09.25.66

09.11.836
09.29.86
0.5

0.5
0.5

Page 4
DATE SAMPLED
16 SEP 86
i6 SEP Be
16 SEP 86
16 SEP 86
16 SEP 8o
09-299-18 09-299-19 09-299-20
22 16 380
09.25.86 09.26.86 09.26.86
09.18.8¢6 09.18.86 09.18.86
09.27.86 09.29.86 09.27.86
<1 <1 0.5
;}\ <1 <0.5
3 1 {0.%
o a <0.5
<1 {1 0.5
{1 <1 <0.5
<1 1 0.5
1 ; 1 0.5
0.5
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BROWN AND CALDWELL @

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
LOG NO: E86-09-299

Received: 16 SEP 86
Reported: 01 OCT 86

Mr. John Rosso
Geomatrix Consultants
1 Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Ste.717
San Francisco, California 94105
Project: 1175A

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 5
1LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
09-299-21 2-1-4 16 SEP 86
09-299-22 2-2-2 16 SEP 86
09-299-23 4-1-2 16 SEP 86
09-299-24 4-2-4 16 SEP 86
09-299-25 6-1-4 16 SEP 86
PARAMETER 09-299-21 09-299-22 09-299-23 09-299-24 09-299-25
Lead, mg/kg 91 10 14 37 210

Nitric Acid Digestion, Date 09.26.86 09.26.86 09.26.86 09.26.86 09.26.86



BROWN AND CALDWELL @

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

Mr. John Rosso

Geomatriz Consultants

1 Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Ste.717
San Francisco, California 94105

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1.0G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION SOIL SAMPLES

PARAMETER 09-299-26
Lead, mg/kg 12
Nitric Acid Digestion, Date 09.26.86

\H

\\\\ \t “-QV
D. A. McLean, Yaboratory Director

10G NO: EB6-09-299

Received: 16 SEP 86
Reported: 01 OCT 86

Project: 11752

Page 6

DATE SAMPLED

16 SEP 86



BROWN AND CALDWELL @

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

Mr. Doug Young
Geomatrix Consultants

{ 1 Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Ste.717

San Francisco, California 94105

1.0G NO:

Received:

E86-12-216

10 DEC 86

Reported: 15 DEC 86

Project: 1175A

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
i G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
12-216-1 9-1-3 10 DEC 86
©2-216-2 8-1-2 10 DEC 86
-2-216-3 10-1-3 10 DEC 86
12-216-4 10-2-3 10 DEC 86
L2-216—5 8-2-3- 10 DEC 86
ARAMETER 12-216-1 12-216-2 12-216-3 12-216-4 12~216-5
| 2ad, mg/kg 7.6 24000 22 —- ———
witric Acid Digestion, Date 12.10.86 12.10.86 12.10.86 - ——
Polychlorlnated Biphenyls
; Jate Extracted 12.10.86 —— --- 12.10.86 -
1 Jate Analyzed 12.11.86 -— --— 12.11.86 —_—
Aroclor 1016, mg/kg €0.5 -— -— 0.5 ——
 Broclor 1221, mg/kg 0.5 — — 0.% -
Aroclor 1232, mg/kg 0.5 - - 0.5 -—
Aroclor 1242, mg/kg (0.5 -— - 0.5 S
_ Aroclor 1248, mg/kg 0.5 - —— 0.5 —_—
. Aroclor 1254, mg/kg €0.% ——— —— 0.5 —
' Aroclor 1260, mg/kg 0.5 —— - {0.5 -—=
Aroclor 1262, mg/kg {0.5 ——— ——— <0.5 -
Total PCB‘s, mg/kg <0.%5 -— - 0.5 -
jesel Fingerprint, mg/kg 10 <10 <10 (10 <10

DR T O LA A S £ 1A SR N A
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' BROWN AND CALDWELL .

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

LOG NO:

E86-12-216

Recelved: 1C DEC B6

Reported:

Mr. Doug Young
, Geomatrix Consultants
{ 1 Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Ste.717
1 San Francisco, California 94105

15 DEC 86

Project: 1175A

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2
} 0G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
12-216-6 9-3-4 10 DEC 86
© 2-216-7 9-2-3 10 DEC 86
- 2-216-8 8-3-4 10 DEC 86
12-216-9 10-3-2 10 DEC 86
i ARBRMETER 12-216-6 12-216-7 12-216-8 12-216-%
Sample Held, Not Analyzed -— ——— HELD HELD
! ead, mg/kg — 78 - -—
‘witric Acid Digestion, Date ---  12.10.86 - —_—
‘Diesel Fingerprint, mg/kg <10 — -— ———

IS,

D. A. McLean, Laboratory Diractor
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BROWN AND CALDWELL E

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

l Mr. Doug Young

Geomatrix Consultants

1 Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Ste.717
; San Francisco, California 94105

LOG NO: EB86-12-231

Received: 11 DEC 86
Reported: 17 DEC 86

Project: 11752

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
*0G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED

12-231-1  11-2-3 10 DEC 86
12-231-2  12-2-3 10 DEC 86
| 2-231-3  12-3-3 10 DEC 86
f2-231-4  12-1-2 10 DEC 86
10 DEC 86

12-231-5 11-1-2

\ JARAMETER 12-231-1 12-231-2

lqample Held, Not Analyzed —— —_—

Yiesel Fingerprint, mg/kg <10 <10

e e i ot i e e s e e e ot e 4T A 7S Y i e . e S B I B L o o o o T o md o ke e e e
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LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
12-383-1 8-2-3 10 DEC 86
12-383-2 8-1-2 10 DEC 86
PARAMETER 12-383-1 12-383-2
lead, mg/kg 27 11,000
Nitric Acid Digestion, Date 12.16.86 12.18.86
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